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Daimler (EUR 63.00) – BUY 

2Q14A EBIT (ongoing business) marginally topped 2Q14E: EUR 2.46bn/7.8% for 
the group, EUR 1.41bn/7.9% at M-B Cars and EUR 0.53bn/6.6% at Trucks. 
Management confirmed that earnings momentum is set to accelerate in 2H14. 
We fine-tuned our FY14E estimates to a 19.6% increase in EPS (EUR 5.99). Our 
YE14 target price of EUR 80 implies a 27% upside potential for Daimler shares. 

In 2Q14A, earnings growth was spearheaded by M-B Cars: Group EBIT (EUR 
2.46bn/7.8%) improved 13%/EUR 0.29bn from a solid 2Q13 and 19% from 1Q14’s 
EUR 2.07bn/7.0%. Positive factors in 2Q14 included a 3.8% yoy increase in 
vehicle sales, an accelerating model momentum and further efficiency gains 
from multi-year programmes at M-B Cars and Trucks. Negatives included a negative 
currency impact (USD, JPY and EMs), higher launch and structural costs, and a 
negative country mix at Trucks. (See pp.3-10 for details.)  

At M-B Cars 2Q14 EBIT improved 30.0%/EUR 0.33bn yoy (to EUR 1.39bn/ 7.9%), 
driven by a 3.5% yoy increase in car sales, a better mix and thus pricing thanks 
to recent new model introductions (GLA, S-Class and E-Class F/L) and  efficiency 
gains. Negatives included higher costs for new technology, products etc. and 
currency. At Daimler Trucks, a contracting Brazilian market restricted divisional 
sales growth to 1.9% yoy, resulting in a 1.9% yoy increase in EBIT to EUR 0.53bn/ 
6.6%. Management confirmed that the group’s earnings momentum is set to 
accelerate in 2H14 vs. 1H14. (See pp. 5-11 for details.)   

We fine-tuned our FY14E estimates and now expect increases of 21.4% in group 
EBIT to EUR 9.61bn/7.5% and 19.6% in (adj.) EPS to EUR 5.99, driven mainly by M-
B Cars and Trucks. We expect EPS to grow 21.3% to EUR 7.26 in 2015E and 
10.5% to EUR 8.03 in 2016E. (See pp. 12-13.)    

Investment opinion - BUY: At EUR 63.00, Daimler shares are currently valued 7.8x 
2016E earnings, at a 24% discount to the 5-year avg. historic valuation of 10.3x. This 
is inconsistent with the implication that 2016E EPS (EUR 8.03) are 90% higher than 
the 5-year avg. (EUR 4.23). A valuation in line with the 5-year avg. valuation (10.3x) 
implies a share price of EUR 82.47 at YE16E and time-discounted (10-yr Bund) a 
target price of EUR 80.00 at YE14E, 27% upside from the current price. However, the 
short-term chart technical outlook has remained negative. (See pp. 14-15.) 

Daimler– share summary (2012-16E) Daimler – share price (-1year) 
Current price (EUR) 63.00 

 

   

Market cap.(EUR bn) 67.40 
 

   

December YE 2012 2013 2014E 2015E 2016E 

EPS (EUR)-adj. 5.16 5.00 5.99 7.26 8.03 

CFPS (EUR) 8.4 7.8 9.2 10.3 11.4 

BVPS (EUR) 35.5 39.9 43.8 48.1 52.8 

DPS (EUR) 2.20 2.25 2.40 3.00 3.30 

Free CFPS (EUR) 1.36 4.53 3.11 4.29 5.67 

P/E (x) 12.2 12.6 10.5 8.7 7.8 

PCF (x) 7.5 8.1 6.9 6.1 5.5 

Price/BV (x) 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.3 1.2 

P/revenue (x) 0.59 0.57 0.53 0.48 0.46 

Dividend yd (%) 3.5 3.6 3.8 4.8 5.2 

Free CF yd (%) 2.2 7.2 4.9 6.8 9.0 
 

 

 

Share price 07.28.2014. Source: Company data and CGI estimates Source: Euroland 
 

mailto:sblumel@cg-inv.com
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Daimler – Divisional EBIT (1Q12-FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

Revenue (EUR m)               
Mercedes-Benz Cars 14,110 16,324 16,521 17,352 64,307 17,004 17,771 34,775 18,283 35,287 35,451 70,738 37,892 72,667 
Daimler Trucks 7,024 7,965 7,982 8,502 31,473 7,121 7,966 15,087 7,885 15,006 17,002 32,008 16,701 31,788 
Daimler Fin. Services 3,577 3,548 3,657 3,740 14,522 3,809 3,828 7,637 3,761 7,570 7,969 15,539 7,902 15,539 
Mercedes-Benz Vans 1,986 2,434 2,253 2,696 9,369 2,212 2,494 4,706 2,677 4,889 5,070 9,959 5,253 9,959 
Daimler Buses 751 934 1,127 1,293 4,105 859 1,048 1,907 1,083 1,942 2,409 4,351 2,526 4,433 
Intra-group/reconciliations -1,346 -1,513 -1,441 -1,494 -5,794 -1,548 -1,563 -3,111 -1,630 -3,178 -3,116 -6,294 -3,183 -6,294 

Group  26,102 29,692 30,099 32,089 117,982 29,457 31,544 61,001 32,060 61,517 64,784 126,301 67,091 128,092 

EBIT1 (EUR m)               
Mercedes-Benz Cars1 460 1,084 1,251 1,385 4,180 1,183 1,409 2,592 1,389 2,572 2,712 5,284 2,858 5,450 
Daimler Trucks1 129 516 530 578 1,753 346 526 872 503 849 1,363 2,213 1,155 2,027 
Daimler Fin. Services1 314 319 322 313 1,268 397 336 733 340 737 568 1,305 572 1,305 
Mercedes-Benz Vans1 81 204 152 194 631 123 181 304 206 329 298 627 332 636 
Daimler Buses1 -27 47 61 82 163 54 58 112 58 112 63 175 132 244 
Intra-group/reconciliations -23 8 -37 -22 -74 -31 -47 -78 -40 -71 121 50 28 -50 

Group (ongoing bus.)1 934 2,178 2,279 2,530 7,921 2,072 2,463 4,535 2,457 4,529 5,125 9,654 5,077 9,612 

One-off items2 -17 3,064 -48 -105 2,894 -285 632 347 670 385 -61 324 9 356 

Headline group EBIT 917 5,242 2,231 2,425 10,815 1,787 3,095 4,882 3,127 4,914 5,064 9,978 5,086 9,968 

Group excl. Chrysler               

Margin (%)               
Mercedes-Benz Cars1 3.3 6.6 7.6 8.0 6.5 7.0 7.9 7.5 7.6 7.3 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.5 
Daimler Trucks1 1.8 6.5 6.6 6.8 5.6 4.9 6.6 5.8 6.4 5.7 8.0 6.9 6.9 6.4 
Daimler Fin. Services1 8.8 9.0 8.8 8.4 8.7 10.4 8.8 9.6 9.0 9.7 7.1 8.4 7.2 8.4 
Mercedes-Benz Vans1 4.1 8.4 6.7 7.2 6.7 5.6 7.3 6.5 7.7 6.7 5.9 6.3 6.3 6.4 
Daimler Buses1 -3.6 5.0 5.4 6.3 4.0 6.3 5.5 5.9 5.4 5.8 2.6 4.0 5.2 5.5 

Group (ongoing bus.) 1 3.6 7.3 7.6 7.9 6.7 7.0 7.8 7.4 7.7 7.4 7.9 7.6 7.6 7.5 

Headline group  3.5 17.7 7.4 7.6 9.2 7.0 9.8 8.0 9.8 8.0 7.8 7.9 7.6 7.8 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. (1) EBIT on-going business, before exceptional/one-off items. (2) In 2013, the EUR 3.209bn one-off income from the 

EADS divestment consists of a EUR 3.356bn book gain due to the re-measurement of 122.23m EADS at their stock market value rather than using the “at-equity method”, EUR 1,669m of which is  
allocable to Daimler shareholders (April 2

nd
). The actual sale on April 17

th
 at EUR 37/share resulted in an additional net expense of EUR 134m. (3) Restated, adjusted for effects from application of 

the amended version of IAS19.  Source: Company data and CGI estimates 

 
Daimler – Sales, production and inventory (1Q12-FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

(Units ‘000)               
Retail sales 510.1 596.4 585.2 610.1 2,301.8 560.4 633.0 1,193.4 - - - -   
Wholesales 501.6 605.8 594.9 652.0 2,354.3 565.8 628.9 1,194.7 649.5 1,215.3 1,329.9 2,545.1 1,334.1 2,528.7 
Production 555.7 621.5 592.6 614.5 2,384.2 611.2 624.6 1,235.9 652.1 1,263.3 1,307.3 2,570.6 1,307.4 2,543.2 
Inventory 54.1 15.7 -2.3 -37.5 29.9 45.4 -4.2 41.2 2.6 48.1 -22.6 25.5 -26.7 14.5 

% change yoy               
Retail sales 1.5 6.3 12.7 13.8 8.7 9.9 6.1 7.9 - - - -   
Wholesales -0.1 6.2 12.5 9.2 7.1 12.8 3.8 7.9 7.2 9.7 6.7 8.1 7.0 7.4 
Production 1.4 12.6 7.6 12.8 8.6 10.0 0.5 5.0 4.9 7.3 8.3 7.8 8.3 6.7 

% change qoq               
Retail sales -11.8 16.9 -1.9 4.3 - -14.9 13.0 - - - - - - - 
Wholesales -16.0 20.8 -1.8 9.6 - -13.2 11.1 - 14.8 - - - - - 
Production 2.0 11.8 -4.7 3.7 - -0.5 2.2 - 6.7 - - - - - 

Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22
nd

. Source: Company data and CGI estimates  

 
Group results – 2Q14A & FY14E  

EUR 0.65bn non-cash 
capital gains in 2Q14 

In 2Q14A, group headline EBIT of EUR 3.10bn was boosted by EUR 0.63bn special 
items. The main item was a non-cash EUR 0.65bn capital gain, resulting from a EUR 
0.72bn re-measurement gain of Daimler’s 4% stake in Tesla and a negative EUR 
0.07bn hedging impact.  

…and another           
EUR 1.0bn in 2H14E 

Later this year, Daimler is set to for EUR 1.0bn capital gains (and EUR 2.43bn cash 
inflow) from the sale of its 50% stake in RRPSH to Rolls-Royce plc for EUR 2.43bn vs. 
BV of EUR 1.42bn (on 03.31.2014). We are going to include these one-off items in our 
estimates once Daimler has received regulatory approval.  
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  Daimler – Group P&L (1Q12 – FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

(EUR m)               
Revenue – ind.ops. 22,525 26,144 26,442 28,349 103,460 25,648 27,716 53,364 28,299 53,947 56,815 110,762 59,189 112,553 
Revenue – fin. services 3,577 3,548 3,657 3,740 14,522 3,809 3,828 7,637 3,761 7,570 7,969 15,539 7,902 15,539 
Group revenue 26,102 29,692 30,099 32,089 117,982 29,457 31,544 61,001 32,060 61,517 64,784 126,301 67,091 128,092 
EBIT (headline) 917 5,242 2,231 2,425 10,815 1,787 3,095 4,882 3,127 4,914 5,064 9,978 5,086 9,968 
Net interest inc./-exp.1,2 -157 -184 -159 -176 -676 -137 -158 -300 -184 -326 -174 -500 -200 -500 

Pre-tax profit1 760 5,058 2,072 2,249 10,139 1,650 2,937 4,582 2,943 4,588 4,890 9,478 4,886 9,468 

Less tax charge/-credit1,2 196 475 175 573 1,419 564 739 1,303 762 1,326 1,183 2,509 1,217 2,520 

Net profit 564 4,583 1,897 1,676 8,720 1,086 2,198 3,279 2,180 3,261 3,708 6,969 3,669 6,948 

Discontinued operations 0 0 0 14 14 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Net profit – cont. ops. 564 4,583 1,897 1,676 8,720 1,086 2,198 3,279 2,180 3,261 3,708 6,969 3,669 6,948 
Less minorities 28 1,749 61 37 1,875 59 92 151 50 109 41 150 19 170 

Group NI - Daimler SHs 536 2,834 1,836 1,639 6,845 1,027 2,106 3,128 2,130 3,152 3,667 6,819 3,650 6,778 

Margin (%)                      
Group EBIT 3.5 17.7 7.4 7.6 9.2 6.1 9.8 8.0 9.8 8.0 7.8 7.9 7.6 7.8 
Pre-tax profit1 2.9 17.0 6.9 7.0 8.6 5.6 9.3 7.5 9.2 7.5 7.5 7.5 7.3 7.4 
Net profit 2.1 9.5 6.1 5.1 5.8 3.5 6.7 5.1 6.6 5.1 5.7 5.4 5.4 5.3 
Tax rate1 (%) 25.8 9.4 8.4 25.5 14.0 34.2 25.2 28.4 25.9 28.9 24.2 26.5 24.9 26.6 
 Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. (1) Restated, adjusted for effects from application of the amended version of IAS19. Source: Company data and CGI 

estimates 

`Daimler – Industrial operations – cash flow (1Q12 – FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 (EUR m) 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

Net profit 367 4,402 1,753 1,485 8,007 825 1,978 2,798 1,957 2,777 3,311 6,088 3,270 6,068 
Depreciation & amortisation 1,053 1,088 1,095 1,107 4,343 1,211 1,221 2,432 1,123 2,334 2,429 4,763 2,408 4,840 
Non-cash items -290 -2,765 -314 8 -3,361 263 -921 -658 -713 -450 -150 -600 58 -600 
CF from operations 1,130 2,725 2,534 2,600 8,989 2,299 2,278 4,572 2,367 4,661 5,590 10,251 5,736 10,308 

WCR (core) -447 -177 -42 36 -630 -177 -549 -726 29 -148 -652 -800 -74 -800 
WCR (incl. oper. leases) -676 251 466 1,283 1,324 -237 -253 -490 242 5 -905 -900 -410 -900 

CF from oper. activities 454 2,976 3,000 3,883 10,313 2,062 2,025 4,082 2,609 4,666 4,685 9,351 5,326 9,408 
Capex (PP&E) -1,053 -1,034 -1,120 -1,749 -4,956 -1,038 -1,042 -2,080 -1,162 -2,200 -2,882 -5,082 -2,998 -5,078 
Net investments -535 1,580 -301 -1,019 -275 -364 -257 -621 -321 -685 -115 -800 -179 -800 
Other -18 -68 -2 -152 -240 34 27 66 161 200 -400 -200 -266 -200 

FCF  -1,152 3,454 1,577 963 4,842 694 753 1,447 1,287 1,981 1,288 3,269 1,882 3,329 

Dividends -29 -2,320 3 -3 -2,349 -32 -2,375 -2,407 -2,375 -2,407 0 -2,407 0 -2,407 
Other (incl. share reps/issue) -308 173 -329 297 -167 -22 -156 -178 -100 -122 147 25 143 -35 

Net cash decrease/-increase 1,489 -1,307 -1,251 -1,257 -2,326 -640 1,778 1,138 1,188 548 -1,435 -887 -2,025 -887 
Net cash/-debt 10,019 11,326 12,577 13,834 13,834 14,474 12,696 12,696 13,286 13,286 14,721 14,721 14,721 14,721 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates 
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Mercedes-Benz Cars – Results, sales and production (1Q12 – FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
– 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

(EUR m)               
Revenue 14,110 16,324 16,521 17,352 64,307 17,004 17,771 34,775 18,283 35,287 35,451 70,738 37,892 72,667 
% change yoy -5.5 6.2 8.4 7.6 4.3 20.5 8.9 14.3 12.0 15.9 4.7 10.0 11.9 13.0 
EBIT 460 1,041 1,200 1,305 4,006 1,183 1,409 2,592 1,389 2,572 2,712 5,284 2,858 5,450 
% change yoy -62.6 -22.1 23.3 53.3 -8.8 157.2 35.4 72.7 33.5 71.4 8.2 31.9 14.1 36.0 
EBIT margin (%) 3.3 6.4 7.3 7.5 6.2 7.0 7.9 7.5 7.6 7.3 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.5 
One-offs 0 -43 -51 -80 -174 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Adj. EBIT 460 1,084 1,251 1,385 4,180 1,183 1,409 2,592 1,389 2,572 2,712 5,284 2,858 5,450 
% change yoy -63.3 -18.9 25.2 62.7 -5.9 157.2 30.0 67.9 28.2 66.6 2.9 26.4 8.4 30.4 
Adj. EBIT margin (%) 3.3 6.6 7.6 8.0 6.5 7.0 7.9 7.5 7.6 7.3 7.6 7.5 7.5 7.5 

Impl. unit/rev.(% - yoy) -6.4 -2.8 -5.3 0.8 -3.3 5.7 5.2 5.5 3.3 4.5 -1.6 0.7 2.9 3.5 
Units (‘000)                             
Retail sales  350.5 395.8 390.1 426.1 1,562.5 397.7 432.6 830.3 432.6 830.3 - - - - 
% change yoy 2.8 7.7 16.3 12.2 9.7 13.5 9.3 11.3 9.3 11.3 - - - - 
Wholesales 341.5 404.7 395.4 424.6 1,566.2 389.5 418.7 808.2 438.6 828.1 871.9 1,700.0 891.7 1,699.9 
% change yoy 0.9 9.3 14.5 6.8 7.9 14.0 3.5 8.3 8.4 11.0 6.3 8.5 8.7 8.5 
Production 374.0 412.0 391.9 410.7 1,588.7 407.5 406.6 814.1 442.6 850.1 869.9 1,720.0 892.8 1,706.9 
% change yoy 2.8 15.9 6.7 11.3 9.1 8.9 -1.3 3.6 7.4 8.1 8.4 8.3 11.2 7.4 
Over-production 32.5 7.3 -3.5 -13.9 22.4 18.0 -12.0 5.9 4.0 22.0 -2.0 20.0 1.1 7.0 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates  

 

M-B Cars – Model mix retail sales (2Q13) M-B Cars – Model mix retail sales (2Q14) 

  

Source: Company data and CGI calculations   Source: Company data and CGI calculations   

 

 
Mercedes-Benz Cars – 2Q14A & FY14E  

2Q14A EBIT   

+EUR 0.33bn yoy 

Positives included 1) EUR 0.88bn in 2Q14 (2.09bn in 1H14) from higher volume, 
better mix and pricing; and 2) EUR 0.2bn (EUR 0.3bn in 1H14) efficiency gains from 
the ‘Fit for Leadership’ efficiency programme that aims at generating accumulated, 
sustainable benefits of EUR 2.0bn. Management indicated that M-B Cars had achieved 
55% at the end of 1H14, after 45% at end of 1Q14 and 40% at YE 2013. 

1H14A EBIT 

+EUR 1.05bn yoy 

Negatives included 1) forex of EUR -0.17bn in 2Q14 (EUR -0.32bn in 1H14) mainly 
from USD and JPY, and 2) higher costs related to new technology, products and 
capacity expansion of EUR -0.58bn in 1Q14 (EUR -1.02bn in 1H14).  

FY14E raised 
We raised our FY14E EBIT estimate 3% to a 30.4% increase to EUR 5.45bn/7.5%. 

Management guidance 2014 (Apr 30) Management guidance 2014 (Jul 23) 

Market assumptions: passenger vehicles Market assumptions: passenger vehicles 

• Global: +4% to 5% 
• Western Europe: moderate market recovery 
• US & Asia: significant growth in China, moderate growth in 

USA 

• Global: +4%  
• Western Europe: moderate market recovery 
• US &  Asia: significant growth in China, moderate growth in 

USA 

Mercedes-Benz Cars: sales outlook Mercedes-Benz Cars: sales outlook 
• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Strong momentum from new S-Class and compact cars 
• Launch of new GLA, C-Class, CLS, CLS Shooting Brake and 

smart family 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Strong momentum from new S-Class, S-Class Coupe and 

compact cars 
• Launch of new GLA, C-Class family,CLS-Class and smart  

Mercedes-Benz Cars: EBIT outlook Mercedes-Benz Cars: EBIT outlook 
• Significantly above the prior year • Significantly above the prior year 
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 Mercedes-Benz Cars –Wholesales by region (1Q12 – FY14E) 
           
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 

Units (‘000)           
 - Germany 61.1 79.8 69.9 69.1 279.9 59.1 73.2 132.3 142.0 274.3 
 - R of W Europe 88.6 98.5 81.5 91.7 360.3 93.2 98.7 191.9 183.6 375.5 
Western Europe 149.7 178.2 151.4 160.8 640.2 152.3 171.9 324.2 325.5 649.8 
 - US 68.0 76.5 80.1 93.9 318.5 76.9 81.9 158.8 188.4 347.2 
 - Canada/Mexico 9.8 12.1 11.7 11.1 44.6 9.5 12.7 22.2 23.8 46.0 
NAFTA 77.8 88.5 91.8 105.0 363.1 86.4 94.6 181.0 212.2 393.2 
- China 46.4 60.0 64.8 67.5 238.7 70.3 68.1 138.4 160.0 298.4 
- Other Asia 32.3 33.1 42.6 43.0 151.0 43.8 36.3 80.1 96.9 177.1 
Asia 78.7 93.1 107.4 110.4 389.7 114.2 104.3 218.5 257.0 475.5 

Rest of World 35.3 44.8 44.8 48.4 173.3 36.6 47.9 84.5 97.0 181.4 

M-B Cars 341.5 404.7 395.4 424.6 1,566.2 389.5 418.7 808.2 891.7 1,699.9 

% chge yoy             
 - Germany -5.5 -1.4 2.1 -8.9 -3.5 -3.3 -8.2 -6.1 2.1 -2.0 
 - R of W Europe -3.3 11.3 9.1 5.7 5.5 5.3 0.2 2.6 6.0 4.2 
Western Europe -4.2 5.3 5.8 -1.1 1.4 1.8 -3.6 -1.1 4.3 1.5 
 - US -0.9 16.8 7.9 2.7 6.3 13.0 7.1 9.9 8.3 9.0 
 - Canada/Mexico -0.9 5.9 19.7 -2.9 5.1 -2.8 5.2 1.6 5.0 3.3 
NAFTA -0.9 15.2 9.3 2.1 6.1 11.0 6.8 8.8 7.9 8.3 
- China 9.2 0.6 37.5 14.0 14.5 51.6 13.4 30.0 21.0 25.0 
- Other Asia 4.4 13.1 20.5 25.6 16.3 35.6 9.7 22.5 13.2 17.3 
Asia 7.1 4.7 30.2 18.3 15.2 45.0 12.1 27.2 17.9 22.0 

Rest of World 17.4 27.0 25.3 25.1 24.0 3.7 6.8 5.4 4.1 4.7 

M-B Cars 0.9 9.3 14.5 6.8 7.9 14.0 3.5 8.3 8.7 8.5 

Share (%)             
 - Germany 17.9 19.7 17.7 16.3 17.9 15.2 17.5 16.4 15.9 16.1 
 - R of W Europe 25.9 24.3 20.6 21.6 23.0 23.9 23.6 23.7 20.6 22.1 
Western Europe 43.8 44.0 38.3 37.9 40.9 39.1 41.1 40.1 36.5 38.2 
 - US 19.9 18.9 20.3 22.1 20.3 19.7 19.6 19.6 21.1 20.4 
 - Canada/Mexico 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.6 2.8 2.4 3.0 2.7 2.7 2.7 
NAFTA 22.8 21.9 23.2 24.7 23.2 22.2 22.6 22.4 23.8 23.1 
- China 13.6 14.8 16.4 15.9 15.2 18.1 16.3 17.1 17.9 17.6 
- Other Asia 9.5 8.2 10.8 10.1 9.6 11.3 8.7 9.9 10.9 10.4 
Asia 23.1 23.0 27.2 26.0 24.9 29.3 24.9 27.0 28.8 28.0 

Rest of World 10.3 11.1 11.3 11.4 11.1 9.4 11.4 10.5 10.9 10.7 

M-B Cars 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates  

M-B Cars – Geographic split wholesales (2Q13) M-B Cars – Geographic split wholesales (2Q14) 

  

Source: Company data and CGI calculations   Source: Company data and CGI calculations   
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 Mercedes-Benz Cars – Retail sales by model (1Q12 – 1H14A) 
 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 FY12 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 

Units (‘000)              
A-/B-Class 51.6 58.2 49.1 67.6 226.5 77.0 96.3 94.1 103.9 371.4 98.8 116.4 215.2 
C-/CLK-/SLK-Class 99.7 110.3 102.1 101.1 413.2 90.2 97.3 90.6 85.7 363.8 82.8 78.4 161.2 
E-/CLS-Class 79.9 80.7 70.6 79.2 310.4 64.6 79.2 88.3 97.5 329.6 82.7 91.0 173.7 
S-Class1 /Maybach 23.6 20.5 17.4 18.6 80.1 15.9 17.8 15.1 23.3 72.2 27.1 28.4 55.5 
SUVs2 59.1 69.4 72.8 88.6 290.0 77.2 78.8 80.1 88.6 324.7 77.6 89.1 166.7 
V-Class3 - - - - - - - - - - 5.3 5.9 11.2 

Mercedes-Benz  313.9 339.0 312.0 355.2 1,320.1 324.9 369.5 368.2 399.0 1,461.7 374.3 409.2 783.5 
Smart 27.0 28.6 23.4 24.8 103.7 25.6 26.2 21.9 27.0 100.8 23.4 23.4 46.8 

M-B Cars 340.9 367.6 335.4 379.9 1,423.8 350.5 395.8 390.1 426.1 1,562.5 397.7 432.6 830.3 
% change yoy              
A-/B-Class 6.1 19.0 1.2 40.5 16.7 49.4 65.5 91.5 53.9 64.0 28.2 20.9 24.1 
C-/CLK-/SLK-Class 27.0 5.8 -1.6 -12.0 3.0 -9.5 -11.7 -11.3 -15.1 -11.9 -8.2 -19.4 -14.1 
E-/CLS-Class 1.5 -11.7 -14.9 -7.2 -8.3 -19.2 -1.8 25.2 23.1 6.2 28.1 14.9 20.8 
S-Class1 /Maybach 18.4 -5.5 -0.9 -3.9 2.0 -33.0 -12.8 -12.8 22.6 -10.4 70.9 59.1 64.7 
SUVs2 7.9 8.7 30.0 19.9 16.6 30.6 13.5 10.0 0.2 12.1 0.5 13.1 6.8 

Mercedes-Benz  11.9 2.7 1.1 4.0 4.7 3.5 9.0 18.0 12.4 10.7 15.2 10.7 12.8 
Smart 8.0 -4.0 2.7 1.2 1.7 -5.0 -8.3 -6.3 9.2 -2.8 -8.6 -10.9 -9.7 

M-B Cars 11.6 2.2 1.2 3.8 4.5 2.8 7.7 16.3 12.2 9.7 13.5 9.3 11.3 
Share (%)              
A-/B-Class 15.1 15.8 14.7 17.8 15.9 22.0 24.3 24.1 24.4 23.8 24.8 26.9 25.9 
C-/CLK-/SLK-Class 29.2 30.0 30.5 26.6 29.0 25.7 24.6 23.2 20.1 23.3 20.8 18.1 19.4 
E-/CLS-Class 23.4 21.9 21.0 20.9 21.8 18.4 20.0 22.6 22.9 21.1 20.8 21.0 20.9 
S-Class1 /Maybach 6.9 5.6 5.2 4.9 5.6 4.5 4.5 3.9 5.5 4.6 6.8 6.6 6.7 
SUVs2 17.3 18.9 21.7 23.3 20.4 22.0 19.9 20.5 20.8 20.8 19.5 20.6 20.1 
V-Class3 - - - - - - - - - - 1.3 1.4 1.3 
Mercedes-Benz  92.1 92.2 93.0 93.5 92.7 92.7 93.4 94.4 93.7 93.5 94.1 94.6 94.4 
Smart 7.9 7.8 7.0 6.5 7.3 7.3 6.6 5.6 6.3 6.5 5.9 5.4 5.6 

 Mercedes-Benz Cars – Retail sales by region (1Q12 – 1H14A) 
 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 FY12 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14 2Q14A 1H14A 

Units (‘000)              
 - Germany 63.7 80.1 68.5 76.6 289.0 60.4 78.7 71.3 71.7 282.1 61.6 74.2 135.7 
 - Rest of W Europe 89.4 89.3 76.6 80.2 335.5 91.4 94.9 87.1 86.4 359.9 96.4 106.0 202.9 
Western Europe 153.1 169.4 145.1 156.8 624.5 151.8 173.6 158.4 158.2 642.0 157.9 180.2 338.6 
 - US 63.7 69.5 65.6 85.2 284.1 71.4 75.1 75.5 99.7 321.8 74.9 81.4 156.2 
 - Canada/Mexico 9.5 11.8 9.7 10.7 41.4 9.6 11.4 11.3 11.8 44.2 10.1 11.9 22.0 
NAFTA 73.1 81.3 75.3 95.9 325.6 81.0 86.5 86.9 111.6 366.0 84.9 93.3 178.2 
- Japan 10.8 7.5 11.4 10.8 41.9 12.1 7.6 14.9 14.6 54.3 18.1 7.8 27.9 
- China 56.1 52.0 48.7 55.2 212.1 50.0 57.5 61.4 66.7 235.6 71.7 73.5 145.1 
- Other Asia/Pacific 23.0 25.7 24.9 27.8 101.4 26.6 28.6 31.2 34.0 120.5 33.9 35.8 69.6 
Asia/Pacific 89.9 86.7 85.0 93.8 355.4 88.8 98.8 107.6 115.3 410.4 123.7 119.0 242.7 

Rest of World 24.7 30.2 30.0 33.4 118.4 28.9 36.8 37.3 41.0 144.1 31.2 40.2 70.8 

M-B Cars 340.9 367.6 335.4 379.9 1,423.8 350.5 395.8 390.1 426.1 1,562.5 397.7 432.6 830.3 

% chge yoy              
 - Germany 13.3 -2.9 -6.9 -2.9 -0.8 -5.2 -1.8 4.0 -6.3 -2.4 1.9 -5.7 -2.4 
 - Rest of W Europe 4.0 -6.0 -3.3 2.5 -0.9 2.2 6.4 13.7 7.7 7.3 5.4 11.6 8.9 
Western Europe 7.7 -4.6 -5.1 -0.2 -0.8 -0.8 2.5 9.1 0.8 2.8 4.0 3.8 4.0 
 - US 16.6 18.1 9.1 10.9 13.5 11.9 8.0 15.2 17.0 13.3 4.9 8.3 6.6 
 - Canada/Mexico 16.7 9.9 9.8 2.4 8.9 3.2 -3.3 17.1 11.5 6.7 4.4 4.4 4.6 
NAFTA 16.6 16.9 9.2 9.9 12.9 10.8 6.4 15.4 16.4 12.4 4.8 7.8 6.4 
- Japan 40.6 2.0 20.0 26.9 24.6 12.7 2.0 30.6 -37.1 0.0 49.5 2.0 12.5 
- China 23.8 -0.6 5.3 -8.6 3.8 -10.8 10.5 26.0 20.9 11.1 43.2 27.9 35.0 
- Other Asia/Pacific -0.4 8.0 3.2 11.9 5.8 15.4 11.3 25.6 121.5 35.4 27.5 24.9 26.1 
Asia/Pacific 18.1 3.1 6.4 0.0 6.4 -1.3 13.9 26.5 23.0 15.5 39.3 20.5 29.4 

Rest of World 0.6 6.0 0.5 19.6 6.8 17.1 21.9 24.3 22.6 21.7 7.9 9.0 7.7 

M-B Cars 11.6 2.2 1.2 3.8 4.5 2.8 7.7 16.3 12.2 9.7 13.5 9.3 11.3 

Share (%)              
 - Germany 18.7 21.8 20.4 20.2 20.3 17.2 19.9 18.3 16.8 18.1 15.5 17.1 16.3 
 - Rest of W Europe 26.2 24.3 22.8 21.1 23.6 26.1 24.0 22.3 20.3 23.0 24.2 24.5 24.4 
Western Europe 44.9 46.1 43.3 41.3 43.9 43.3 43.9 40.6 37.1 41.1 39.7 41.6 40.8 
 - US 18.7 18.9 19.6 22.4 20.0 20.4 19.0 19.4 23.4 20.6 18.8 18.8 18.8 
 - Canada/Mexico 2.8 3.2 2.9 2.8 2.9 2.7 2.9 2.9 2.8 2.8 2.5 2.7 2.6 
NAFTA 21.5 22.1 22.4 25.2 22.9 23.1 21.9 22.3 26.2 23.4 21.3 21.6 21.5 
- Japan 3.2 2.0 3.4 2.8 2.9 3.5 1.9 3.8 3.4 3.5 4.6 1.8 3.4 
- China 16.5 14.1 14.5 14.5 14.9 14.3 14.5 15.7 15.7 15.1 18.0 17.0 17.5 
- Other Asia/Pacific 6.8 7.0 7.4 7.3 7.1 7.6 7.2 8.0 8.0 7.7 8.5 8.3 8.4 
Asia/Pacific 26.4 23.6 25.3 24.7 25.0 25.3 25.0 27.6 27.1 26.3 31.1 27.5 29.2 
Rest of World 7.2 8.2 8.9 8.8 8.3 8.3 9.3 9.6 9.6 9.2 7.9 9.3 8.5 

M-B Cars 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Note: retail sales were announced on July 4

th
. Source: (1) S-Class incl. also CL-/SL-Class and SLR. (2) SUVs include ML-/R-/GLK-/G-Class (3) V-segment wholesales and  revenue are included 

in Vans. Company data and CGI estimates 
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Daimler Trucks – Results, sales and production (1Q12 – FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

(EUR m)               
Revenue 7,024 7,965 7,982 8,502 31,473 7,121 7,966 15,087 7,885 15,006 17,002 32,008 16,701 31,788 
% change yoy -4.9 -2.0 -1.4 9.3 0.3 1.4 0.0 0.7 -1.0 0.1 3.1 1.7 1.3 1.0 
EBIT1 116 434 522 565 1,637 341 455 796 473 814 1,298 2,113 1,111 1,907 
% change yoy -69.1 -17.2 4.2 92.2 -3.4 194.0 4.8 44.7 9.0 48.0 19.4 29.0 2.2 16.5 
EBIT margin (%) 1.7 5.4 6.5 6.6 5.2 4.8 5.7 5.3 6.0 5.4 7.6 6.6 6.7 6.0 
One-offs -13 -82 -8 -13 -116 -5 -71 -76 -30 -35 -65 -100 -44 -120 
Adj. EBIT1 129 516 530 578 1,753 346 526 872 503 849 1,363 2,213 1,155 2,027 
% change yoy -65.7 -1.5 5.8 96.6 3.4 168.2 1.9 35.2 -2.5 31.6 23.1 26.2 4.3 15.6 
Adj. EBIT margin (%) 1.8 6.5 6.6 6.8 5.6 4.9 6.6 5.8 6.4 5.7 8.0 6.9 6.9 6.4 

Impl. unit/revenue (% chge yoy) 1.0 -3.2 -5.6 -8.4 -4.4 -5.2 -1.8 -3.4 -2.0 -3.5 -4.6 -4.1 -1.6 -2.4 

Units (‘000)                      
Incoming orders 126.2 125.8 125.9 120.3 498.1 134.0 124.7 258.7 - - - - - - 
% change yoy 18.3 18.6 31.9 10.4 19.4 6.2 -0.9 2.7 - - - - - - 
Wholesales 101.4 123.8 124.5 134.6 484.2 108.5 126.1 234.6 125.0 233.5 280.1 513.6 266.6 501.2 
% change yoy -5.8 1.3 4.5 19.2 4.8 7.0 1.9 4.2 1.0 3.7 8.1 6.1 2.9 3.5 
Production 111.2 127.4 128.3 123.4 490.3 122.1 127.7 249.7 127.4 249.5 267.1 516.6 256.5 506.2 
% change yoy -3.0 5.4 7.9 28.2 8.8 9.8 0.2 4.7 0.0 4.6 6.1 5.4 1.9 3.2 
Over-production  9.7 3.6 3.8 -11.1 6.1 13.6 1.6 15.2 2.4 16.0 -13.0 3.0 -10.2 5.0 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates  

 

  

 Daimler Trucks – 2Q14A & FY14E 

2Q14A EBIT 

+EUR 0.01bn yoy 

Positives included 1) a 17.8% yoy increase in sales in NAFTA to 41.1k units;  2) lower 
warranty costs; and 3) EUR 0.16bn (EUR 0.32bn in 1H14) efficiency gains from the 
‘Truck #1’ efficiency programme that aims at generating accumulated, sustainable 
benefits of EUR 1.6bn. Management indicated that 50% of benefits were achieved at 
end of 1H14, after 40% at end 1Q14 and 30% at YE13;.  

1H14A EBIT 

+EUR 0.23bn yoy 

Negatives included 1) a worse country mix, reflected in sales declines in the higher 
margin regions South America (-26% to 22.1k units) and Western Europe (-7.2% to 
13.2k units); and 2) a forex impact of EUR -85m in 2Q14 (EUR -152m in 1H14), mainly 
from translation.  

FY14E trimmed  
The book-to-build ratio deteriorated to 99% in 2Q14, from 123% in 1Q14, reflecting 
continuing weakness in South America and Daimler’s firm stance on pricing in Western 
Europe. We trimmed our FY14E EBIT by 8.4% to a 15.6% increase to EUR 
2.3bn/6.4%. 

Management guidance 2014 (Apr 30) Management guidance 2013 (Jul 23) 

Market assumptions: truck markets Market assumptions: truck markets 

• NAFTA region: around +10% 
• Europe: slightly below the prior-year level  
• Japan:  slightly above the prior-year level 
• Brazil:  around -10% 

• NAFTA region:  around +10% 
• Europe: at least -5%  
• Japan:  around +5% 
• Brazil:  at least -10% 

Daimler Trucks: sales outlook Daimler Trucks: sales outlook 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Further increase based on full availability of product portfolio 
• Growth potential due to new Asia Business Model 

• Slightly higher unit sales 
• Further increase based on full availability of product portfolio 
• Growth potential due to new Asia Business Model 

Daimler Trucks : EBIT outlook Daimler Trucks : EBIT outlook 

• Significantly above the prior year   • Significantly above the prior year . 
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Daimler Trucks – Wholesales by market  (1Q12 – FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

Units (‘000)               

 - Germany 6.2 7.6 7.9 19.7 33.5 6.5 7.1 13.6 6.8 13.3 20.9 34.2 18.9 32.5 

 - Rest W Europe 5.8 6.6 8.8 20.0 32.4 5.1 6.1 11.2 6.2 11.3 18.1 29.4 18.8 30.1 

Western Europe 12.0 14.3 16.7 39.6 65.9 11.6 13.2 24.9 13.0 24.6 38.9 63.6 37.7 62.6 

 - US 26.6 30.0 30.7 61.1 117.8 30.6 35.8 66.4 35.0 65.6 66.3 131.9 66.7 133.1 

 - Canada/Mexico 4.0 4.9 4.5 8.5 17.4 4.0 5.3 9.3 5.0 9.0 9.2 18.2 7.7 17.0 

NAFTA 30.6 34.9 35.1 69.6 135.2 34.6 41.1 75.7 40.0 74.6 75.5 150.1 74.4 150.1 

South America 13.0 16.1 16.2 30.3 59.3 10.2 11.9 22.1 10.0 20.2 31.2 51.3 26.0 48.1 

- Japan 8.9 8.8 10.1 20.7 38.3 13.4 8.9 22.4 11.0 24.4 19.6 44.1 18.3 40.6 

- Other Asia 26.4 33.2 31.0 64.8 124.3 27.2 33.9 61.1 34.0 61.2 78.5 139.7 73.9 135.0 

Asia  35.2 42.0 41.1 85.5 162.7 40.6 42.8 83.5 45.0 85.6 98.2 183.8 92.2 175.7 

Rest of World  10.6 16.6 15.4 34.0 61.2 11.5 16.9 28.5 17.0 28.5 36.3 64.8 36.4 64.8 

Daimler Trucks 101.4 123.8 124.5 259.0 484.2 108.5 126.1 234.6 125.0 233.5 280.1 513.6 266.6 501.2 

% chge yoy               

 - Germany -3.0 -6.9 -1.2 19.2 7.7 4.7 -6.5 -1.5 -10.8 -3.8 6.1 2.0 -4.1 -3.0 

 - Rest W Europe -13.6 -3.0 41.1 48.8 20.2 -10.9 -8.0 -9.4 -6.7 -8.7 -9.5 -9.2 -5.6 -7.1 

Western Europe -8.4 -5.1 17.4 32.5 13.5 -2.8 -7.2 -5.2 -8.9 -6.1 -1.8 -3.5 -4.9 -5.0 

 - US -2.9 5.6 2.7 6.8 4.2 14.8 19.3 17.2 16.6 15.8 8.5 12.0 9.1 13.0 

 - Canada/Mexico -23.2 -20.2 -16.1 -19.6 -20.6 -0.9 8.7 4.4 1.8 0.6 8.1 4.2 -9.8 -2.5 

NAFTA -6.1 1.0 -0.1 2.7 0.1 12.8 17.8 15.5 14.5 13.7 8.4 11.0 6.8 11.0 

South America 30.8 57.2 29.2 16.6 28.6 -21.8 -25.7 -24.0 -37.7 -30.6 2.9 -13.5 -14.2 -19.0 

- Japan -9.4 -0.6 23.4 26.4 9.6 51.6 2.1 27.0 25.6 38.7 -5.2 15.0 -11.9 6.0 

- Other Asia -12.9 -11.2 -10.1 6.0 -3.4 3.2 2.1 2.6 2.4 2.8 21.2 12.4 14.2 8.6 

Asia  -12.1 -9.2 -3.7 10.3 -0.7 15.4 2.1 8.2 7.3 11.0 14.8 13.0 7.9 8.0 

Rest of World  -11.4 2.2 5.7 10.4 3.7 8.8 2.1 4.7 2.6 5.0 6.8 6.0 7.0 6.0 

Daimler Trucks -5.8 1.3 4.5 11.6 4.8 7.0 1.9 4.2 1.0 3.7 8.1 6.1 2.9 3.5 

Share (%)               

 - Germany 6.1 6.2 6.3 7.6 6.9 6.0 5.7 5.8 5.4 5.7 7.4 6.7 7.1 6.5 

 - Rest W Europe 5.7 5.4 7.1 7.7 6.7 4.7 4.8 4.8 5.0 4.9 6.5 5.7 7.1 6.0 

Western Europe 11.8 11.5 13.4 15.3 13.6 10.7 10.5 10.6 10.4 10.5 13.9 12.4 14.1 12.5 

 - US 26.3 24.2 24.6 23.6 24.3 28.2 28.4 28.3 28.0 28.1 23.7 25.7 25.0 26.6 

 - Canada/Mexico 3.9 4.0 3.6 3.3 3.6 3.7 4.2 4.0 4.0 3.8 3.3 3.5 2.9 3.4 

NAFTA 30.2 28.2 28.2 26.9 27.9 31.8 32.6 32.3 32.0 31.9 27.0 29.2 27.9 29.9 

South America 12.8 13.0 13.0 11.7 12.3 9.4 9.5 9.4 8.0 8.6 11.1 10.0 9.7 9.6 

- Japan 8.7 7.1 8.1 8.0 7.9 12.4 7.1 9.5 8.8 10.5 7.0 8.6 6.8 8.1 

- Other Asia 26.0 26.8 24.9 25.0 25.7 25.1 26.9 26.0 27.2 26.2 28.0 27.2 27.7 26.9 

Asia  34.7 33.9 33.0 33.0 33.6 37.4 34.0 35.6 36.0 36.7 35.1 35.8 34.6 35.0 

Rest of World  10.5 13.4 12.3 13.1 12.6 10.6 13.4 12.1 13.6 12.2 13.0 12.6 13.6 12.9 

Daimler Trucks 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates  

Daimler Trucks – Incoming orders by market  (FY11 – 1H14) 
 1Q12 2Q12 3Q12 4Q12 FY12 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14 2Q14A 1H14A 

Units (‘000)              
 - Germany 8.8 7.2 6.4 6.5 28.8 7.6 7.4 12.5 5.2 33.4 6.3 5.9 12.2 
 - Rest W Europe 6.1 6.6 5.6 7.5 25.8 7.6 7.2 9.8 4.7 31.4 6.3 8.5 14.8 
Western Europe 14.9 13.8 12.0 14.0 54.6 15.3 14.6 22.3 9.9 64.7 12.6 14.4 27.0 
 - US 23.7 19.2 20.7 31.9 95.4 31.2 28.0 30.3 37.5 125.9 45.2 35.0 80.2 
 - Canada/Mexico 4.3 3.3 3.0 3.3 13.9 4.7 4.8 2.8 4.5 16.8 7.0 4.9 11.9 
NAFTA 27.9 22.4 23.7 35.2 109.2 35.9 32.8 33.0 42.1 142.7 52.2 39.9 92.1 
South America 9.9 8.9 11.6 12.1 42.6 13.1 14.1 14.8 10.5 53.6 9.8 12.2 22.0 
- Japan 8.9 9.2 8.4 8.5 35.0 9.9 7.6 10.7 11.7 44.1 11.0 12.0 23.0 
- Other Asia 30.6 35.4 23.9 26.2 116.1 35.5 31.9 27.0 31.7 125.9 32.8 28.2 60.9 
Asia  39.5 44.6 32.2 34.7 151.1 45.4 39.5 37.7 43.4 170.0 43.7 40.2 83.9 
Rest of World  14.4 16.3 15.9 13.0 59.6 16.5 20.3 18.1 14.5 67.0 15.7 18.1 33.7 

Daimler Trucks 106.6 106.1 95.4 109.0 417.1 126.2 121.3 125.9 120.3 498.1 134.0 124.7 258.7 
% chge yoy              
 - Germany 15.7 -3.6 -15.6 -11.0 -3.5 -13.5 -5.7 96.2 -20.2 15.8 -16.8 -26.7 -21.9 
 - Rest W Europe -25.9 -8.4 -26.7 0.0 -15.6 25.4 5.4 75.4 -37.2 21.7 -17.7 -7.8 -12.3 
Western Europe -5.9 -6.0 -21.2 -5.4 -9.7 2.4 -0.6 86.5 -29.3 18.6 -17.2 -16.6 -16.9 
 - US -26.6 -31.5 -13.0 1.3 -17.4 31.8 84.3 46.4 17.7 32.1 44.9 29.8 37.9 
 - Canada/Mexico -30.7 -31.9 -27.2 -54.7 -38.1 10.7 6.4 -8.2 37.2 21.2 47.1 3.0 25.0 
NAFTA -27.2 -31.6 -15.1 -9.2 -20.7 28.6 66.5 39.5 19.5 30.7 45.2 25.7 36.1 
South America -23.7 -36.5 -30.0 -17.4 -27.0 32.7 4.1 26.8 -13.2 26.0 -25.1 -20.2 -22.4 
- Japan 26.2 21.5 8.2 1.3 13.7 11.0 7.3 27.6 36.8 25.8 10.7 1.7 5.8 
- Other Asia 2.0 10.9 -13.4 -7.1 -1.4 16.0 12.6 13.3 21.0 8.5 -7.8 -11.1 -9.4 
Asia  6.6 13.0 -8.6 -5.2 1.8 14.9 11.6 17.1 24.8 12.5 -3.7 -7.7 -5.7 
Rest of World  -1.6 -19.7 29.9 -2.6 -1.5 14.6 43.0 13.5 11.6 12.5 -4.7 0.1 -2.2 
Daimler Trucks -10.3 -12.6 -11.0 -7.8 -10.4 18.3 24.4 31.9 10.4 19.4 6.2 -0.9 2.7 

Source: Company data and CGI calculation   
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Mercedes-Benz Vans – Results, sales and production (1Q12 – FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

(EUR m)               
Revenue 1,986 2,434 2,253 2,696 9,369 2,212 2,494 4,706 2,677 4,889 5,070 9,959 5,253 9,959 
% change yoy -4.9 0.6 8.1 8.8 3.3 11.4 2.5 6.5 10.0 10.6 2.4 6.3 6.1 6.3 
EBIT 81 204 152 194 631 123 242 365 206 329 298 627 332 697 
% change yoy -51.5 2.0 102.7 92.1 16.2 51.9 18.6 28.1 1.0 15.4 -13.7 -0.6 -4.0 10.5 
EBIT margin (%) 4.1 8.4 6.7 7.2 6.7 5.6 9.7 7.8 7.7 6.7 5.9 6.3 6.3 7.0 
One-offs 0 0 0 0 0 0 61 61 0 0 0 0 0 61 
Adj. EBIT1 81 204 152 194 631 123 181 304 206 329 298 627 332 636 
% change yoy -51.5 2.0 102.7 17.6 4.0 51.9 -11.3 6.7 1.0 15.4 -13.7 -0.6 -4.0 0.8 
Adj. EBIT margin (%) 4.1 8.4 6.7 7.2 6.7 5.6 7.3 6.5 7.7 6.7 5.9 6.3 6.3 6.4 
Impl. unit/rev. (% yoy) -7.4 0.4 -7.7 0.1 -3.5 -4.1 -6.4 -5.2 -0.9 -2.3 -3.5 -2.8 2.3 -1.2 

Units (‘000)                             
Retail sales 52.8 68.6 67.0 61.9 250.3 53.9 68.5 122.4 - - - - - - 
% change yoy 1.2 0.7 13.8 -12.9 0.0 2.2 -0.2 0.8 - - - - - - 
Wholesales 52.6 69.4 65.3 82.8 270.1 61.1 76.0 137.1 77.1 138.2 157.3 295.5 153.7 290.8 
% change yoy 2.7 0.2 17.2 8.7 7.0 16.1 9.5 12.3 11.0 13.2 6.2 9.4 3.8 7.6 
Production 63.2 72.8 62.8 72.0 270.8 73.9 81.5 155.4 72.8 146.8 150.7 297.5 137.4 292.8 
% change yoy 0.3 7.4 13.9 0.6 5.2 17.0 11.9 14.3 0.0 7.9 11.8 9.8 1.9 8.1 
Over-production 10.5 3.4 -2.5 -10.8 0.7 12.8 5.5 18.3 -4.3 8.6 -6.6 2.0 -16.3 2.0 
   Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates 

 

 
Daimler Buses – Results, sales and production (1Q12 – FY14E) 
         Old Old Old Old New New 
 1Q13 2Q13 3Q13 4Q13 FY13 1Q14A 2Q14A 1H14A 2Q14E 1H14E 2H14E FY14E 2H14E FY14E 

(EUR m)               
Revenue 751 934 1,127 1,293 4,105 859 1,048 1,907 1,083 1,942 2,409 4,351 2,526 4,433 
% change yoy 2.9 -8.1 18.5 5.0 4.5 14.4 12.2 13.2 16.0 15.3 -0.5 6.0 4.4 8.0 
EBIT  -31 27 59 69 124 53 50 103 58 111 63 174 131 234 
% change yoy -70.5 -145.8 -263.9 -428.6 -156.1 NM 85.2 NM 114.8 NM NM 40.3 2.2 88.6 
EBIT margin (%) -4.0 2.9 5.2 5.3 3.0 6.2 4.8 5.4 5.4 5.7 2.6 4.0 5.2 5.3 
One-offs -4 -20 -2 -13 -39 -1 -8 -9 0 -1 0 -1 -1 -10 
Adj. EBIT1 -27 47 61 82 163 54 58 112 58 112 63 175 132 244 
% change yoy -60.9 -461.5 -405.0 127.8 -347.0 NM 23.4 460.0 114.8 NM NM 7.4 -7.8 49.6 
Adj. EBIT margin (%) -3.6 5.0 5.4 6.3 4.0 6.3 5.5 5.9 5.4 5.8 2.6 4.0 5.2 5.5 

Impl.unit/rev.(%  yoy) -16.5 -2.2 1.4 9.2 -0.5 11.0 9.7 6.8 4.5 4.0 -4.6 -3.1 -6.8 -3.5 

Units ('000)                      
Wholesales 6.0 7.9 9.6 10.1 33.7 6.7 8.1 14.8 8.8 15.5 20.6 36.1 22.1 36.9 
% change yoy 23.2 -6.0 16.9 -3.9 5.0 10.6 2.3 5.9 11.0 10.8 4.3 7.0 12.0 9.5 
Production 7.4 9.3 9.5 8.4 34.5 7.7 8.9 16.6 9.3 17.0 19.6 36.6 20.8 37.4 
% change yoy 15.5 17.7 3.1 5.3 441.1 5.1 -4.5 -0.2 0.0 2.3 9.6 6.1 16.7 8.5 
Over-production 1.3 1.4 -0.2 -1.8 0.8 1.1 0.8 1.8 0.5 1.5 -1.0 0.5 -1.3 0.5 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates  

 

 

 

Mercedes-Benz Vans & Daimler Buses – 2Q12A & FY14E 

Management guidance 2014 (Apr 30) Management guidance 2014 (Jul 23) 

Market assumptions: van markets Market assumptions: van markets 

• Europe: midsize/large vans - slight market recovery; 
• Europe: small vans -in the magnitude of the prior year 

• Europe:  midsize/large vans - slight market recovery 
• Europe:  small vans - in the magnitude of the prior year   

Mercedes-Benz Vans: sales outlook Mercedes-Benz Vans: sales outlook 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Additional momentum from new Sprinter and Citan city van 
• Launch of new Vito and V-Class 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Additional momentum from new Sprinter and Citan city van 
• Launch of new Vito and V-Class 

Mercedes-Benz Vans: EBIT outlook Mercedes-Benz Vans: EBIT outlook 

• At prior year’s level • At prior year’s level 

Management guidance 2014 (Apr 30) Management guidance 2014 (Jul 23) 

Market assumptions: bus markets Market assumptions: bus markets 

• Western Europe: slightly above the prior-year level 
• Brazil: below the prior year level 

• Western Europe:  slightly above  the prior-year level 
• Brazil: significantly below the prior year level  

Daimler Buses: sales outlook Daimler Buses: sales outlook 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Signifivcantly higher sales of complete buses in W Europe 
• Lower unit sales in Latin America 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Positive development in Brazil 
• Strengthen market leadership in core markets 

Daimler Buses: EBIT outlook Daimler Buses: EBIT outlook 

• Slightly above the prior year • Significantly above the prior year 
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 Daimler management guidance for 2014 

Market assumptions 2014 (Apr 30) Market assumptions 2014 (Jul 23) 

Passenger vehicle markets Passenger vehicle markets 

• Global: +4% to 5% 
• Western Europe: moderate market recovery 
• USA & Asia: significant growth in China, moderate growth in 

USA 

• Global: +4% 
• Western Europe: moderate market recovery 
• US & Asia: significant growth in China, moderate growth in 

USA 

Truck markets Truck markets 

• NAFTA region: around +10% 
• Europe: slightly below the prior-year level  
• Japan:  slightly above the prior-year level 
• Brazil:  around -10% 

• NAFTA region: around +10% 
• Europe: at least -5%  
• Japan:  around +5% 
• Brazil:  at least -10% 

Van markets Van markets 

• Europe: midsize/large vans - slight market recovery; 
• Europe: small vans - in the magnitude of the prior year 

• Europe:  midsize/large vans - slight market recovery 
• Europe:  small vans - in the magnitude of the prior year 

Bus markets Bus markets 

• Western Europe: slightly above the prior-year level 
• Brazil: below the prior year level 

• Western Europe: slightly above the prior-year level 
• Brazil: significantly below the prior year level 

Sales outlook FY14 (Apr 30) Sales outlook FY14 (Jul 23) 

Mercedes-Benz Cars Mercedes-Benz Cars 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Strong momentum from new S-Class and compact cars 
• Launch of new GLA, C-Class, CLS, CLS Shooting Brake and 

smart family 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Strong momentum from new S-Class, S-Class Coupe and 

compact cars 
• Launch of new GLA, C-Class family, CLS-Class and smart fa 

Daimler Trucks Daimler Trucks 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Further increase based on full availability of the product 

portfolio 
• Growth potential due to new Asia Business Model 

• Slightly higher unit sales 
• Further increase based on full availability of the product 

portfolio 
• Growth potential due to new Asia Business Model 

Mercedes-Benz Vans Mercedes-Benz Vans 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Additional momentum from new Sprinter and Citan city van 
• Launch of new Vito and V-Class 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Additional momentum from new Sprinter and Citan city van 
• Launch of new Vito and V-Class 

Daimler Buses Daimler Buses 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Signifivcantly higher sales of complete buses in W Europe 
• Lower unit sales in Latin America 

• Significantly higher unit sales 
• Positive development in Brazil 
• Strengthen market leadership in core markets 

EBIT outlook FY14 (Apr 30) EBIT outlook FY14 (Jul 23) 

Group Group 

• We expect Group EBIT for FY 2014 to increase significantly • We expect Group EBIT for FY 2014 to increase significantly 

Mercedes-Benz Cars Mercedes-Benz Cars 

• Significantly above the prior year • Significantly above the prior year 

Daimler Trucks  Daimler Trucks  

• Significantly above the prior year • Significantly above the prior year 

Mercedes-Benz Vans Mercedes-Benz Vans 

• At prior year’s level • At prior year’s level 

Daimler Buses Daimler Buses 

• Slightly above the prior year • Significantly above the prior year 

Daimler Financial Services Daimler Financial Services 

• Slightly above the prior year • Slightly above the prior yearl 
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Daimler – Divisional EBIT (2006-2016E)  
 

         New New New Old Old Old 

 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014E 2015E 2016E 2014E 2015E 2016E 

Revenue (EUR m) 
    

          

Mercedes-Benz Cars  51,410 52,430 47,772 41,318 53,426 57,410 61,660 64,307 72,667 80,660 85,097 70,738 78,519 82,837 

Daimler Trucks 31,789 28,466 28,572 18,360 24,024 28,751 31,389 31,473 31,788 33,854 35,885 32,008 34,089 36,134 

Daimler Financial Services 8,106 10,967 11,964 11,996 12,788 12,080 13,550 14,522 15,539 16,626 17,790 15,539 16,626 17,790 
- Vans, buses & other 13,151 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 

Mercedes-Benz Vans 8,277 9,341 9,479 6,215 7,812 9,179 9,070 9,369 9,959 10,676 11,424 9,959 10,676 11,424 

Daimler Buses 4,042 4,350 4,808 4,238 4,558 4,418 3,929 4,105 4,433 4,677 4,934 4,351 4,591 4,843 

Intra-group/reconciliations -4,402 -3,985 -4,126 -3,203 -4,847 -5,298 -5,301 -5,794 -6,294 -6,794 -7,294 -6,294 -6,794 -7,294 

Group 99,222 101,569 98,469 78,924 97,761 106,540 114,297 117,982 128,092 139,700 147,836 126,301 137,707 145,734 

EBIT (EUR m) 
    

          

Mercedes-Benz Cars  3,231 4,835 2,498 -500 4,656 5,192 4,442 4,180 5,450 6,905 7,744 5,284 6,721 7,538 

Daimler Trucks 2,133 1,957 1,811 -661 1,203 1,978 1,695 1,753 2,027 2,657 2,871 2,213 2,743 2,963 

Daimler Financial Services 807 630 677 109 922 1,322 1,293 1,268 1,305 1,250 1,200 1,305 1,250 1,200 

- Vans, buses & other 313 - - - - - - -       - - - 

Mercedes-Benz Vans -  571 818 26 451 835 607 631 636 897 1,017 627 907 1,051 

Daimler Buses -  308 406 183 215 162 -66 163 244 218 265 175 218 265 

Intra-group/reconciliations -427 -611 2 64 -235 -512 410 -74 -50 -50 -50 50 50 50 

Group EBIT (on-going bus.) 6,057 7,690 6,212 -779 7,212 8,977 8,381 7,921 9,612 11,876 13,046 9,654 11,890 13,067 

One-offs -1,065 1,020 -3,482 -734 62 -222 439 2,894 356 -50 0 324 -50 0 

Group EBIT (headline) 4,992  8,710 2,730 -1,513 7,274 8,755 8,820 10,815 9,968 11,826 13,046 9,978 11,840 13,067 

Margin (%)   
   

          

Mercedes-Benz Cars 6.3 9.2 5.2 -1.2 8.7 9.0 7.2 6.5 7.5 8.6 9.1 7.5 8.6 9.1 

Daimler Trucks 6.7 6.9 6.3 -3.6 5.0 6.9 5.4 5.6 6.4 7.8 8.0 6.9 8.0 8.2 

Daimler Financial Services 10.0 5.7 5.7 0.9 7.2 10.9 9.5 8.7 8.4 7.5 6.7 8.4 7.5 6.7 

- Vans, buses & other 2.4 - - - - - - -             

Mercedes-Benz Vans -  6.1 8.6 0.4 5.8 9.1 6.7 6.7 6.4 8.4 8.9 6.3 8.5 9.2 

Daimler Buses -  7.1 8.4 4.3 4.7 3.7 -1.7 4.0 5.5 4.7 5.4 4.0 4.7 5.5 

Group EBIT (on-going bus.) 6.1 7.6 6.3 -1.0 7.4 8.4 7.3 6.7 7.5 8.5 8.8 7.6 8.6 9.0 

Group EBIT (headline) 5.0 8.6 2.8 -1.9 7.4 8.2 7.7 9.2 7.8 8.5 8.8 7.9 8.6 9.0 
Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22

nd
. Source: Company data and CGI estimates  

Daimler –Wholesales by division (2006-2016E)  
         New New New Old Old Old 

 
2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014E 2015E 2016E 2014E 2015E 2016E 

Units (‘000) 
    

          
Mercedes-Benz Cars  1,251.8 1,293.2 1,273.0 1,093.9 1,276.8 1,381.4 1,451.6 1,566.2 1,699.9 1,894.1 2,015.0 1,700.0 1,871.9 1,989.6 
Daimler Trucks 516.1 467.7 472.1 259.3 355.3 425.8 461.9 484.2 501.2 545.1 574.7 513.6 547.9 577.6 
Mercedes-Benz Vans 256.9 289.1 287.2 165.6 224.2 264.2 252.4 270.1 290.8 319.8 351.1 295.5 325.2 357.3 
Daimler Buses 36.2 39.0 40.6 32.5 39.1 39.7 32.1 33.7 36.9 40.6 44.7 36.1 39.7 43.6 
Group 2,061.0 2,089.0 2,072.9 1,551.3 1,895.4 2,111.1 2,197.9 2,354.3 2,528.7 2,799.7 2,985.5 2,545.1 2,784.7 2,968.2 

%-change yoy 
    

            
Mercedes-Benz Cars  2.9 3.3 -1.6 -14.1 16.7 8.2 5.1 7.9 8.5 11.4 6.4 8.5 10.1 6.3 
Daimler Trucks 1.3 -9.4 0.9 -45.1 37.0 19.8 8.5 4.8 3.5 8.8 5.4 6.1 6.7 5.4 
Mercedes-Benz Vans -3.9 12.5 -0.6 -42.3 35.4 17.8 -4.5 7.0 7.6 10.0 9.8 9.4 10.1 9.9 
Daimler Buses -0.1 7.9 3.9 -20.0 20.4 1.6 -19.3 5.0 9.5 10.0 10.0 7.0 10.0 10.0 
Group 1.5 1.4 -0.8 -25.2 22.2 11.4 4.1 7.1 7.4 10.7 6.6 8.1 9.4 6.6 

Note: Old 2Q14E- FY14E estimates refer to our Daimler report of July 22
nd

. Source: Company data and CGI estimates 

 

 

 

 Group estimates 2014E-16E 
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Overview  
Daimler– overview (2006-16E)  
Current price (EUR)  63.00 

   

       

Market capitalisation (EUR bn) 67.40 
   

       

Shares (m)  1,067.6 
   

       

Values per share (EUR) 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013  2014E 2015E 2016E 

EPS 3.66 3.83 1.41 -2.63 4.28 5.32 6.02 6.40 6.34 7.26 8.03 

EPS - adjusted 3.06 4.67 1.71 -2.63 4.28 5.32 5.16 5.00 5.99 7.26 8.03 

CFPS 16.02 13.68 6.43 0.02 7.71 8.44 8.10 7.79 9.17 10.30 11.37 

BVPS 35.91 36.21 33.66 29.55 34.14 37.16 41.10 39.90 43.83 48.09 52.82 

DPS 1.50 2.00 0.60 0.00 1.85 2.20 2.20 2.25 2.40 3.00 3.30 

Free CFPS - industrial 2.62 7.36 -4.09 2.70 5.17 0.93 1.36 4.53 3.11 4.29 5.67 

Stock market ratios (x)                       

P/E 17.2 16.4 44.8 NM 14.7 11.8 10.5 9.8 9.9 8.7 7.8 

P/E – adjusted 20.6 13.5 36.8 NM 14.7 11.8 12.2 12.6 10.5 8.7 7.8 

P/CF 3.9 4.6 9.8 NM 8.2 7.5 7.5 8.1 6.9 6.1 5.5 

P/BV 1.8 1.7 1.9 2.1 1.8 1.7 1.8 1.6 1.4 1.3 1.2 

P/revenue 0.68 0.66 0.68 0.85 0.69 0.63 0.59 0.57 0.53 0.48 0.46 

Dividend yield (%) 2.4 3.2 1.0 0.0 2.9 3.5 3.5 3.6 3.8 4.8 5.2 

Free CF yield (%) 4.2 11.7 -6.5 4.3 8.2 1.5 2.2 7.2 4.9 6.8 9.0 

EV (EUR m) 48,177 51,607 61,167 57,008 52,174 52,208 52,197 48,815 47,953 46,487 45,044 

EV/revenue – industrial (%) 52.9 57.0 70.7 85.2 61.4 55.3 51.8 47.2 42.6 37.8 34.6 

EV/EBITDA - industrial 4.2 4.2 12.1 33.4 5.3 4.7 4.5 3.5 3.6 3.0 2.6 

Group P&L (EUR m)                       

Revenue 99,222 101,569 98,469 78,924 97,761 106,540 114,297 117,982 128,092 139,700 147,836 

- Industrial operations 91,116 90,602 86,505 66,928 84,973 94,460 100,747 103,460 112,553 123,074 130,046 

- Financial services 8,106 10,967 11,964 11,996 12,788 12,080 13,550 14,522 15,539 16,626 17,790 

EBIT 4,992 8,710 2,730 -1,513 7,274 8,755 8,615 10,815 9,968 11,826 13,046 

- Industrial business 4,185 8,080 2,053 -1,522 6,443 7,443 7,323 9,547 8,663 10,576 11,846 

- Financial services 807 630 677 9 831 1,312 1,292 1,268 1,305 1,250 1,200 

EBITDA 17,936 16,720 5,753 1,751 10,638 12,330 12,682 15,183 14,833 16,774 18,273 

Net interest  -90 471 65 -785 -646 -306 -897 -676 -500 -550 -550 

Pre-tax profit 4,902 9,181 2,795 -2,298 6,628 8,449 7,718 10,139 9,468 11,276 12,496 

Less tax charge/-credit 1,736 4,326 1,091 -346 1,954 2,420 1,223 1,419 2,520 3,307 3,660 

Net profit - continuing operations,  3,166 4,855 1,704 -2,644 4,674 6,029 6,495 8,720 6,948 7,969 8,837 

Less minorities 39 6 66 -4 176 362 400 1,875 170 200 250 

Group NI - Daimler SHs (cont.ops)  3,127 4,849 1,638 -2,640 4,498 5,667 6,095 6,845 6,778 7,769 8,587 

Combined net income – Daimler SHs  3,744 3,979 1,348 -2,640 4,498 5,667 6,095 6,845 6,778 7,769 8,587 

CF - industrial business (EUR m)                       

CF from operations 8,917 8,646 3,788 1,287 8,933 9,498 7,690 8,993 10,308 11,549 12,729 

Working capital  -2,460 -3,058 -2,188 5,257 1,133 -2,152 -163 1,324 -900 -900 -900 

CF from operating activities  6,457 5,588 1,600 6,544 10,066 7,346 7,527 10,317 9,408 10,649 11,829 

Capital expenditure (excl. R&D) -5,845 -4,206 -3,518 -2,409 -3,641 -4,137 -4,804 -4,956 -5,078 -5,058 -4,764 

Other  2,067 6,255 -1,997 -1,429 -993 -2,220 -1,271 -519 -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 

Free CF  2,679 7,637 -3,915 2,706 5,432 989 1,452 4,842 3,329 4,590 6,065 

BS - industrial business (EUR m)                       

Gross Liquidity 12,098 16,170 5,623 11,808 10,793 10,079 13,728 15,148 15,945 17,145 18,045 

ST financing liabilities 1,793 6,886 6,057 7,874 4,525 12,525 8,067 12,218 12,318 12,418 12,618 

LT liabilities -4,447 -11,905 -10,505 -13,390 -3,480 -10,250 -10,950 -13,542 -13,542 -13,542 -13,542 

Financing liabilities -2,654 -5,019 -4,448 -5,516 1,045 2,275 -2,883 -1,324 -1,224 -1,124 -924 

Market valuation/currency hedging 1,376 1,761 1,931 993 300 -373 663 10 0 0 0 

Financial liabilities (nominal) -1,278 -3,258 -2,517 -4,523 1,145 1,902 -2,220 -1,314 -1,224 -1,124 -924 

Net liquidity 10,820 12,912 3,106 7,285 11,938 11,981 11,508 13,834 14,721 16,021 17,121 

Shareholders' funds 28,525 33,840 28,092 27,157 33,088 35,964 39,357 36,767 40,309 44,218 48,505 

Profitability and financial ratios (%)                       

EBIT 5.0 8.6 2.8 -1.9 7.4 8.2 7.5 9.2 7.8 8.5 8.8 

- Industrial business 4.6 8.9 2.4 -2.3 7.6 7.9 7.3 9.2 7.7 8.6 9.1 

- Financial services 10.0 5.7 5.7 0.1 6.5 10.9 9.5 8.7 8.4 7.5 6.7 

EBITDA 18.1 16.5 5.8 2.2 10.9 11.6 11.1 12.9 11.6 12.0 12.4 

Pre-tax profit 4.9 9.0 2.8 -2.9 6.8 7.9 6.8 8.6 7.4 8.1 8.5 

Net profit - continuing operations  3.2 4.8 1.7 -3.4 4.8 5.7 5.7 7.4 5.4 5.7 6.0 

Tax rate (%) 35.4 47.1 39.0 15.1 29.5 28.6 15.8 14.0 26.6 29.3 29.3 
Source: Company data and CGI estimates 
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Daimler – Historic valuation (2005-13) 
 

 2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 5- yr avge1  

EPS (EUR) 3.66 3.83 1.41 -2.63 4.28 5.32 5.16 5.00 4.23 

P/E -high 16.4 16.7 38.9 NM 12.8 11.0 9.5 12.7 13.2 

P/E-low 12.1 9.9 10.5 NM 7.1 5.5 6.4 7.7 7.1 

P/E-avrage  14.2 13.3 24.7 NM 10.0 8.2 7.9 10.2 10.3 

(1) 5-year average 2008-13, excl. 2009. Source: Company data and CGI estimates 

Daimler – Current valuation (2006-16E) 
   2006 2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014E 2015E 2016E 

Daimler EPS (EUR)  3.66 3.83 1.71 -2.63 4.28 5.32 5.16 5.00 5.99 7.26 8.03 

Current Daimler PE (x)  20.6 13.5 36.8 -24.0 14.7 11.8 12.2 12.6 10.5 8.7 7.8 

%  vs. 5-yr high (13.2x) 56 2 179 NM 12 -10 -7 -5 -20 -34 -40 

% vs. 5-yr low (7.1x) 191 90 420 NM 108 67 72 78 48 22 11 

% vs. 5-yr average (10.3x) 100 31 258 NM 43 15 19 23 2 -16 -24 
Source: Company data and CGI estimates 

Daimler – Valuation summary   
Current  

share price 

Current P/E  

2016E   

Target P/E  

2016E 

Implied Price   

Y/E 2016E  

Target price  

Y/E 2014E 

Potential  

Target price vs. current price 
EUR 63.00 7.8x 10.3x EUR 82.47 EUR 80.00 27.0% 

Share price intrady 07.28.2014. Source: Company data and CGI estimates         

Daimler– share price (- 5 years) Daimler  vs. DAX 30 Index (- 5 years)   

  
 
 

 
  

 
Daimler shares – valuation 

Daimler – Market capalisation – historic range (2003-
13) vs. current valuation 

Daimler – Price/revenue – historic range (2003-13) vs. 
current valuation (2014E) 
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Chart technical view by Carlo R. Besenius 

Short-term technical 
outlook negative 

The short-term technical outlook for Daimler is negative.  

RSI, MACD are negative. Daimler broke through the 20- and 50-day moving averages 
and has just broken through the 200-day moving average at EUR 64.90. 

As we pointed out in our note of last week, if Daimler does not hold at the 200-day 
moving average, the stock has a short-term risk towards EUR 60.00; it should find a 
strong support level at EUR 58.00. This also implies that the 50-day moving average 
has crossed (bear cross) with the 200-day moving average, which implies a potential 
negative reversal of the still upward trending 200-day moving average.  
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IMPORTANT DISCLAIMER: As a company purely focused on research, CGI LLC has no business relationships with the company covered in this report, be it investment banking, 
consulting or any other type of relationship. In addition, CGI LLC does not seek and does not intend to seek in the future any such businesses, maintains complete independence 
and has no conflicts of interest related to the companies in its research universe. Neither the analysts responsible for this report nor any related household members are officers, 
directors, or advisory board members of any covered company. No one at a covered company is on the Board of Directors of CGI LLC or any of its affiliates. In addition, CGI LLC 
and its employees, including the analyst who wrote this report, hold no equity, debt or other linked derivative investments, the value of which is related in any way, directly or 
indirectly, to the operating and stock price performance of the company covered in this report. No such investment positions are held in any of the competitors, suppliers or 
customers of the companies in our coverage universe. This report is provided for information purposes only. It should not be used or considered as an offer of securities and it does 
not represent a solicitation to either buy or sell any securities or derivatives thereof. 

This document has been prepared by Creative Global Advisers (UK) LLP (‘CGA (UK)’) solely for the use of its clients and for purely informational purposes.  It does not constitute 
or contain advice on the merits of investing in any investment nor does it constitute or form part of a prospectus or any such offer or invitation to sell or to issue, or any solicitation 
of any offer to invest in, any investment, nor shall it or any part of it or the fact of its distribution form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any such offer, invitation or 
solicitation, nor constitute any contract therefore.  Neither CGA (UK) nor any of its members or employees give any representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the 
fairness, accuracy, completeness or correctness of any information or expressions of opinion contained in this document. 

This document, insofar as it is distributed in or into the United Kingdom, is for distribution only to persons to whom the financial promotion restriction in section 21(1) Financial 
Services and Markets Act 2000 does not apply by virtue of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) Order 2005 (SI 2005/1529) (the ‘Financial Promotion 
Order’). 

This document is directed at Investment Professionals as defined in article 19 of the Financial Promotion Order who have professional experience in matters relating to 
investments.  Persons who do not have professional experience in matters relating to investments should not rely on this document.  The contents of this document have not been 
approved by an authorised person.  The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this document comes 
should inform themselves of, and observe, any such restrictions.  Any failure to comply with these restrictions may constitute a violation of the laws of any other such jurisdictions.  
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